

No. 05-41461

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JORGE GOMEZ-GOMEZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

REPLY OF APPELLANT
TO SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF OF APPELLEE

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas

MARGARET C. LING
LAURA FLETCHER LEAVITT
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorneys for Appellant
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 310
Houston, Texas 77002-1634
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE REPLY ISSUES	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <u>EN BANC REPLY ISSUE ONE RESTATED</u> : “Forcible sex offenses” under the applicable version of the Guideline require at least some quantum of physical force or threat of violence.	2
A. The Amendments to USSG § 2L1.2, Effective November 1, 2008, Have Changed the Definition of “Forcible Sex Offenses” and Rendered This Issue Moot as to Future Litigants.	2
B. Under the Applicable Version of the Guideline, Mr. Gomez-Gomez’s Conviction Under Cal. Penal Code § 261(a)(2) Is Not a “Forcible Sex Offense.”	6
1. <u>Sarmiento-Funes</u> Is Correct and Workable.	6
2. Mr. Gomez-Gomez’s Prior Offense Is Not a “Forcible Sex Offense.	12
C. California Pleading Rules	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS - (Cont'd)

II. EN BANC REPLY ISSUE TWO RESTATED: Mr. Gomez-Gomez’s offense of conviction under Cal. Penal Code § 261(a)(2) does not “ha[ve] as an element the use, attempted use, or threatened use of physical force against the person of another.” 18

A. Calderon-Pena Permits the Use of Charging Papers to Determine Which of Alternative Statutorily Listed Methods of Committing the Offense Are Involved in a Particular Case. 18

B. Any Modifications of This Court’s Decision in Calderon-Pena to Expand the Meaning of the Term “Element” and the Definition of “Physical Force” as Used in USSG § 2L1.2 Would Not Affect the Result in This Case, and Thus Would Be an Improper Advisory Opinion. 22

C. Calderon-Pena Provides a Workable and Statutorily Correct Framework for Analyzing Whether a Prior Conviction Is a “Crime of Violence” Under the “Has as an Element” Definition in USSG § 2L1.2. 26

1. The Elements of an Offense Are Taken from the Statute that Defines the Offense and Cannot, Consistently with the Language of the Guideline and Taylor, Be Expanded to Include Factual Allegations of Conduct. 26

2. “Physical Force” in the Context of a “Crime of Violence” Under USSG § 2L1.2 Is Not the Same as Mere Physical Contact or Causing Bodily Injury. 32

3. “Physical Force” Must, as This Court Has Held, Be “Violent and Destructive Force.” 38

4. Conclusion 41

TABLE OF CONTENTS - (Cont'd)

D. Under the Correct Analysis, Mr. Gomez-Gomez's 1991 California Rape Conviction Does Not "Ha[ve] as an Element the Use, Attempted Use, or Threatened Use of Physical Force Against the Person of Another." 41

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137 (1995) 34-35

Bates v. United States, 522 U.S. 23 (1997) 28

Begay v. United States, 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008) 40-41

Braxton v. United States, 500 U.S. 344 (1991) 5

C&H Nationwide, Inc. v. Norwest Bank of Texas,
208 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2000) 25

Church of Scientology of California v. Foley,
640 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 5

Dolan v. United States Postal Serv., 546 U.S. 481 (2006) 40

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) 25

Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez, 127 S. Ct. 815 (2007) 30-31

James v. United States, 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007) 30

John Doe # 1 v. Veneman, 380 F.3d 807
(5th Cir. 2004) 26

Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004) 27-28, 34-35, 37, 39

Lowry v. Bankers Life and Cas. Retirement Plan,
871 F.2d 522 (5th Cir. 1989) 15

McKethan v. Texas Farm Bureau, 996 F.2d 734
(5th Cir. 1993) 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

CASES - (Cont'd)

People v. Bergschneider, 259 Cal. Rptr. 219 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989)	13, 25, 31, 43
People v. Griffin, 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 891 (Cal. 2004)	21
People v. Leal, 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 869 (Cal. 2004)	13, 24-25
Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	26
Smith v. State, 135 S.W.3d 259 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2004)	36
Smith v. United States, 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	34
Taylor v. United States, 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	ii, 18-19, 26, 34
United States v. Beliew, 492 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2007)	7
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	5, 41, 44
United States v. Calderon-Pena, 383 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	ii, 5, 18-20, 22-24, 26-29, 31-35, 41
United States v. Capers, 61 F.3d 1100 (4th Cir. 1995)	3-4
United States v. Carbajal-Diaz, 508 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2007)	31-32
United States v. Diaz, 245 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2001)	3-4

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

CASES - (Cont'd)

United States v. Fernandez-Cusco, 447 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2006)	7-8
United States v. Godino-Madrigal, No. 07-40023, 2008 WL 658613 (5th Cir. Feb. 12, 2008) (unpublished)	15-16
United States v. Gomez-Gomez, 493 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2007), <u>reh'g en banc granted</u> , 517 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2008)	2, 4-7, 25, 31
United States v. Guillen-Alvarez, 489 F.3d 197 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 128 S. Ct. 418 (2007)	37-38
United States v. Gutierrez-Bautista, 507 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007)	16-17
United States v. Herrera-Solorzano, 114 F.3d 48 (5th Cir. 1997)	17
United States v. Houston, 364 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2004)	9, 12, 42
United States v. Huff, 370 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2004)	3
United States v. Innis, 7 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1993)	29
United States v. Izaguirre-Flores, 405 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2005)	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

CASES - (Cont'd)

United States v. Jaramillo-Estrada, 235 Fed. Appx. 330 (5th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	7
United States v. Landeros-Gonzales, 262 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2001)	24, 38
United States v. Luciano-Rodriguez, 442 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2006)	4-5, 7
United States v. Maldonado, 42 F.3d 906 (5th Cir. 1995)	15
United States v. Maldonado-Lopez, 517 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2008)	32
United States v. Matute-Galdamez, 111 Fed. Appx. 264 (5th Cir. 2004) (unpublished)	7
United States v. Meraz-Enriquez, 442 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
United States v. Morales-Martinez, 496 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2007)	14, 16
United States v. Nason, 269 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001)	34
United States v. Palomares-Candela, 104 Fed. Appx. 957 (5th Cir. 2004) (unpublished)	7
United States v. Portillo-Vela, 199 Fed. Appx. 354 (5th Cir. 2006) (unpublished)	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

CASES - (Cont'd)

United States v. Remoi, 404 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2005)	10-12
United States v. Rodriguez-Guzman, 56 F.3d 18 (5th Cir. 1995)	24, 38-39
United States v. Romero-Hernandez, 505 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2007), <u>petition for cert. filed</u> (Jan. 10, 2008) (No. 07-8802)	10-12
United States v. Rosas-Pulido, ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 1903779 (5th Cir. May 1, 2008)	42
United States v. Sarmiento-Funes, 374 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2004)	i, 4-10, 12-13
United States v. Shaw, 154 Fed. Appx. 416 (5th Cir. 2005) (unpublished)	7
United States v. Shelton, 325 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2003)	33-35, 37
United States v. Singleton, 182 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	27
United States v. Vargas-Duran, 319 F.3d 194 (5th Cir.), <u>overruled</u> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	19-21, 28-29, 32-35
United States v. Velazquez-Overa, 100 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 1996)	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

CASES - (Cont'd)

United States v Vidal, 504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
United States v. Villegas-Hernandez, 468 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2006)	35-36

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)	30
18 U.S.C. § 16	28, 39
18 U.S.C. § 16(a)	27, 32, 34, 39
18 U.S.C. § 16(b)	28, 39
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)	32-33, 37
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	30, 32
Fed. R. App. P. 28	15
Fed R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)	5
Fed R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)	5

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 261(a)(2)	i, ii, 1, 6, 12-13, 18, 20-22, 24, 29, 42
Cal. Penal Code § 261(b)	43
Mo. Code Ann. § 556.061(5)	13
Tex. Penal Code § 1.07(a)(8)	36
Tex. Penal Code § 22.01(a)(1)	33, 36
Tex. Penal Code § 22.041(c)	19

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

USSG § 2L1.2	i, ii, 2, 5-8, 10, 22, 26-28, 32-33, 37-39, 41-42
USSG § 2L1.2(b)	12
USSG § 2L1.2(b)(1)(C)	39
USSG § 2L1.2, comment. (n.1(B)(iii))	3, 38-39, 43
USSG § 2L1.2, comment. (n.3(A))	39
USSG § 4B1.2	9, 37
USSG § 4B1.2(a)	28
USSG § 4B1.2(a)(2)	28
USSG § 4B1.2, comment. (n.1)	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

“Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines” (May 1, 2008), located at http://www.ussc.gov/2008guid/finalamend08.pdf (last visited May 2, 2008)	3
Black’s Law Dictionary 538 (7th ed. 1999)	20
Black’s Law Dictionary 674 (8th ed. 2004)	9, 11
Cal. Jury Instructions – Criminal No. 10.00 (2008)	21
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <u>Substantive Criminal Law</u> § 1.2(c) (2d ed. as updated on Westlaw 2007)	21
C. Wright, <u>Federal Courts</u> 34 (1963)	25
